

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SOCIETY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL W. STEVENS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
560 Mission Street
Suite 3100
San Francisco, CA 94105-2930

RICHARD B. LAPP
Counsel of Record
CAMILLE A. OLSON
MARK CASCIARI
BENJAMIN J. CONLEY
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, IL 60606-6448
(312) 460-5000
rlapp@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Society for Human Resource Management*

April 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> SOCIETY OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Gobeille</i>	5
II. ERISA Preemption Is Intended To Encour- age Employers To Provide Employee Benefit Plans But Permitting The Act To Stand Will Lead to Increased Adminis- trative Costs and Loss of Prescription Drug Coverage	9
A. The Act Interferes with Risk Pooling and Pricing Mechanisms In Ways That May Lead to Decreased Phar- macy Coverage.....	10
B. Any Regulation of PBMs Should Be Enacted at the Federal Level To Ensure Consistency, Predictability and Lower Cost.....	12
C. Congress and the President Are Aware of Policy Issues Related to PBMs and Are Considering Whether and How To Regulate PBMs	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	5, 9, 10
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	9, 10
 STATUTES	
Act 900, Ark. Code § 17-92-507.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(9)	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(1)	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(d)(1)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e)	11
Employee Retirement Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1132	10
§ 1133	8
§ 1135	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1144	5
§ 1144(a)	5, 6
Patient Right to Know Drug Prices Act, Pub. L. 115-263 (2018).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2018 Employee Benefits: The Evolution of Benefits</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (June 2018), https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/trends-and-forecasting/research-and-surveys/Documents/2018%20Employee%20Benefits%20Report.pdf..	2
29 C.F.R. §§ 2520.102-2 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 2520.102	8
§ 2520.102-3(j)(3)	7
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	4, 8
29 C.F.R. §§ 2590.715-2719 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 2590.715-2719	8
Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. (2020)	13
Ed Silverman, <i>New Tactic Emerges To Control Rx Spending</i> , HR Magazine (Sep. 4, 2019), https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/news/hr-magazine/fall2019/pages/new-tactic-emerges-to-control-rx-spending.aspx...	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Greg Goth, <i>Negotiating Price Transparency with PBMs Pays Off</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Jan. 5, 2017), https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-topics/benefits/pages/negotiating-drug-prices-pbms.aspx	9
Joanne Sammer, <i>How HR Can Help Control Prescription Drug Costs</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (May 25, 2017), https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/news/hr-magazine/0617/pages/take-control-of-prescription-drug-costs.aspx	3
Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>2019 Employee Benefits Toplines</i> (2019)...	2
Stephen Miller, <i>HHS Proposes Targeting PBM Rebates for Prescription Drugs</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Feb. 7, 2019), https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-topics/benefits/pages/hhs-proposes-targeting-pbm-rebates.aspx	12, 13
